CH \$1540.00 314724

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM759815

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Delaware Trust Company		10/07/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	True Religion Apparel, Inc.
Street Address:	500 WEST 190TH STREET, SUITE 300
City:	GARDENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90248
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	GURU DENIM LLC
Street Address:	500 WEST 190TH STREET, SUITE 300
City:	GARDENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90248
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Name:	True Religion Sales, LLC
Street Address:	500 WEST 190TH STREET, SUITE 300
City:	GARDENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90248
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	TRLG Corporate Holdings, LLC (f/k/a TRLG Intermediate Holdings, LLC),
Street Address:	500 WEST 190TH STREET, SUITE 300
City:	GARDENA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90248
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	TRLGGC Services, LLC
Street Address:	500 WEST 190TH STREET, SUITE 300
City:	GARDENA

TRADEMARK REEL: 007862 FRAME: 0219

900724430 REEL: 007862 FRAM

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90248
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 61

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3147244	
Registration Number:	2917187	TRUE RELIGION BRAND JEANS WORLD TOUR FAS
Registration Number:	4897409	U
Registration Number:	4956225	U
Registration Number:	5200144	U
Registration Number:	3482001	
Registration Number:	3774711	U
Registration Number:	3862183	
Registration Number:	3607799	
Registration Number:	3720222	
Registration Number:	3978250	
Registration Number:	3282490	TRUE RELIGION BRAND JEANS
Registration Number:	3561465	
Registration Number:	3561466	
Registration Number:	4486450	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	3963295	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	3162614	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	3628973	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	3162615	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	3884465	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	5581566	LAST STITCH
Registration Number:	3120797	TRUE RELIGION BRAND JEANS
Registration Number:	3120798	TRUE RELIGION BRAND JEANS
Registration Number:	3219110	
Registration Number:	5121711	
Registration Number:	3397067	U
Registration Number:	3959347	TRUE RELIGION DRIFTER
Registration Number:	4723750	TRUE RELIGION
Registration Number:	4723775	BE SO BOLD
Registration Number:	4723782	TRUE STYLE IS FEARLESS
Registration Number:	4547355	TRBJ
Registration Number:	5738461	U
Serial Number:	85830296	U

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88058595	TRUE RLGN
Serial Number:	88058607	MYRLGN
Serial Number:	88223602	TRUE RELIGION WORLD TOUR FASHION FOR THE
Serial Number:	88223607	U
Serial Number:	88374001	TRUE RELIGION ELEVATED
Serial Number:	88374006	TRUE RELIGION ELEVATED
Serial Number:	88410156	
Serial Number:	88410158	U
Serial Number:	88410163	U
Serial Number:	88410168	U
Serial Number:	88410169	U
Serial Number:	88410172	U
Serial Number:	88410173	U
Serial Number:	88567378	
Serial Number:	88567380	
Serial Number:	88567383	
Serial Number:	88567387	
Serial Number:	88567391	
Serial Number:	88567392	TR
Serial Number:	88567396	TR
Serial Number:	88567399	TR
Serial Number:	88567401	TR
Serial Number:	88567405	TR
Serial Number:	88616444	TRUE RELIGION 1888
Serial Number:	88616450	TRUE RELIGION 1888
Serial Number:	88616456	TRUE RELIGION 1888
Serial Number:	88616462	TRUE RELIGION 1888
Serial Number:	88616470	TRUE RELIGION 1888

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028874000

Email: mbeyene@akingump.com, DC_IPDocketing@AKINGUMP.com

Correspondent Name: Mussie B Beyene Address Line 1: 2001 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington DC, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 699037.0006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mussie B Beyene
SIGNATURE:	/Mussie B Beyene/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2022

Total Attachments: 9

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page1.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page2.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page3.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page4.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page5.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page6.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page7.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page8.tif

source=True Religion - TCW - Termination and Release of 2nd Lien Trademarks [Executed] 4887-1601-1575, 3#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of October 7, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by Delaware Trust Company, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of True Religion Apparel, Inc. (the "Borrower"), Guru Denim LLC, True Religion Sales, LLC, TRLG Corporate Holdings, LLC (f/k/a TRLG Intermediate Holdings, LLC), and TRLGGC Services, LLC (collectively with the Borrower, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, TRLG Corporate Holdings, LLC (f/k/a TRLG Intermediate Holdings, LLC), the Collateral Agent, and the lenders party thereto from time to time, and that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, True Religion Brand Jeans Canada ULC, and the Collateral Agent, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and agreed as a condition thereof to execute that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2020, by and between the Grantors and the Collateral Agent (the "Trademark Security Agreement") for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on October 20, 2020, at Reel 007085 Frame 0340-0352; and

WHEREAS, as confirmed by that certain Notice regarding Conversion of Second Lien Convertible Term Loan, dated as of October 7, 2022, all obligations of the Grantors under the Credit Agreement have been terminated (other than certain surviving obligations as set forth therein) and, in connection therewith, the Collateral Agent has released its security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Creditors, and the Grantors agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement, or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, and the Secured Creditors, without representation or warranty by, or recourse to the Collateral Agent of any kind, hereby:
- (a) unconditionally terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interest in and to, and any and all right to set off against, the Grantors' intellectual property to the extent constituting Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and any and all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, and the Secured

Creditors, without recourse to or representation or warranty of any kind by the Collateral Agent, hereby unconditionally re-transfers, re-conveys, and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors; and

(b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at the Grantors' expense.

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, and the Secured Creditors, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent

ocheune V

Registered Trademarks

Mark Name	Country	Status	Substatus	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
53815-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	76/633,022	03/09/2005	3,147,244	09/26/2006	Guru Denim LLC
54111-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	78/168,436	09/26/2002	2,917,187	01/11/2005	Guru Denim LLC
54113-US-CL 03, 35	United States	Registered	Registered	86/504,839	01/15/2015	4,897,409	02/09/2016	Guru Denim LLC
54113-US-CL 18	United States	Registered	Registered	85/984,091	01/23/2013	4,956,225	05/10/2016	Guru Denim LLC
54113-US-CL 18	United States	Registered	Registered	85/983,584	01/23/2013	5,200,144	05/09/2017	Guru Denim LLC
54113-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	78/168,317	09/26/2002	3,482,001	08/05/2008	Guru Denim LLC
54113-US-CL 25 (Hosiery)	United States	Registered	Registered	77/817,393	09/01/2009	3,774,711	04/13/2010	Guru Denim LLC
54740-US-CL 24 & 25	United States	Registered	Registered	78/918,251	06/27/2006	3,862,183	10/12/2010	Guru Denim LLC
54740-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	78/980,963	06/27/2006	3,607,799	04/14/2009	Guru Denim LLC
54740-US-CL 3, 9, 18, 25	United States	Registered	Registered	78/981,254	6/27/2006	3,720,222	12/01/2009	Guru Denim LLC
54740-US-CL 35	United States	Registered	Registered	85/192,668	12/07/2010	3,978,250	06/14/2011	Guru Denim LLC
55766-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	78/685,223	08/03/2005	3,282,490	08/21/2007	Guru Denim LLC
57475-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	76/658,114	04/10/2006	3,561,465	01/13/2009	Guru Denim LLC
57476-US-CL 25	United States	Registered	Registered	76/658,121	04/10/2006	3,561,466	01/13/2009	Guru Denim LLC
57922-US-CL 14	United States	Filed	Published	85/830,296	01/23/2013			Guru Denim LLC

Guru Denim LLC	04/21/2015	4,723,782	09/19/2014	86/400,716	Registered	Registered	United	59761-US-CL 35
Guru Denim LLC	04/21/2015	4,723,775	09/18/2014	86/399,329	Registered	Registered	United States	59760-US-CL 35
Guru Denim LLC	04/21/2015	4,723,750	09/15/2014	86/395,300	Registered	Registered	United States	59622-US-CL 25, 35
Guru Denim LLC	05/10/2011	3,959,347	03/17/2010	77/961,262	Registered	Registered	United States	59417-US-CL 3
Guru Denim LLC	03/18/2008	3,397,067	11/14/2006	77/044,078	Registered	Registered	United States	58775-US-CL 25
Guru Denim LLC OBA True Religion Brand Jeans CORPORATION	01/17/2017	5,121,711	10/10/2014	86/421,142	Registered	Registered	United States	58104-US-CL 25
Guru Denim LLC	03/13/2007	3,219,110	12/08/2005	78/769,338	Registered	Registered	United States	58104-US-CL 25
Guru Denim LLC	07/25/2006	3120798	12/05/2005	78/769,347	Registered	Registered	United States	58102-US-CL 35
Guru Denim LLC	07/25/2006	3,120,797	12/08/2005	78/769,345	Registered	Registered	United States	58102-US-CL 25
Guru Denim LLC	10/09/2018	5,581,566	03/08/2017	87/363,084	Registered	Registered	United States	57924-US-CL 35
Guru Denim LLC	11/30/2010	3,884,465	06/27/2006	78/981,807	Registered	Registered	United States	57922-US-CL 9 & 24
Guru Denim LLC	10/24/2006	3,162,615	12/08/2005	78/769353	Registered	Registered	United States	57922-US-CL 35
Guru Denim LLC	05/26/2009	3,628,973	06/27/2006	78/981,010	Registered	Registered	United States	57922-US-CL 3, 18, 25
Guru Denim LLC	10/24/2006	3,162,614	12/08/2005	78/769351	Registered	Registered	United States	57922-US-CL 25
Guru Denim LLC	05/17/2011	3,963,295	06/27/2006	78/918,258	Registered	Registered	United States	57922-US-CL 25
Guru Denim LLC	02/18/2014	4,486,450	01/23/2013	85/980,806	Registered	Registered	United States	57922-US-CL 14
Owner	Registration Date	Registration Number	Application Date	Application Number	Substatus	Status	Country	Mark Name

Mark Name	Country	Status	Substatus	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
59842-US-CL 25	United States	Registered Registered	Registered	86/089,993	10/11/2013	4,547,355	06/10/2014	Guru Denim LLC

CANADIAN TRADEMARKS

Registered Owner	Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No. /Application No.
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION	2018-04-17	TMA994578
			App. No. 1582750
Guru Denim LLC	BUDDHA FACE LOGO	2018-12-21	App. No. 1937728
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION WORLD TOUR FASHION FOR THE SENSES SECTION ROW SEAT & DESIGN	2018-12-21	App. No. 1937731
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION BRAND JEANS	2011-02-01	TMA789226
			App. No. 1472196
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	2010-03-31	TMA763227
			App. No. 1409837
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION &Design	2006-01-11	TMA656297
			App. No. 1237085
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION BRAND JEANS WORLD	2014-01-10	TMA868822
	TOUR and Design		App. No. 1571270
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	2008-11-21	TMA729199
			App. No. 1324859
Guru Denim LLC	MYRLGN	2019-01-18	App. No. 1941573
Guru Denim LLC	FULL BUDDHA ANDGUITAR DESIGN	2018-12-21	App. No. 1937840
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RLGN	2018-12-21	App. No. 1937726

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Registered Owner	Trademark	Registration Date/Application Date	Registration No. /Application No.
Guru Denim LLC	TRUERLGN	07/30/2018	App. No. 88/058,595
Guru Denim LLC	MYRLGN	07/30/2018	App. No. 88/058,607
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	Reg. No. 5,738,461
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION WORLD TOUR FASHION FOR THE SENSES SECTION ROW SEAT	12/10/2018	App. No. 88/223,602
Guru Denim LLC	Buddha Face Design	12/10/2018	App. No. 88/223,607
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	01/23/2013	App. No. 85/830,296
Guru Denim LLC	LAST STITCH	10/09/2018	Reg. No. 5,581,566
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION ELEVATED	04/05/2019	App. No. 88/374,001
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION ELEVATED	04/05/2019	App. No. 88/374,006
Guru Denim LLC	Buddha & GuitarDesign	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,156
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,158
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,163
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,168
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,169
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,172
Guru Denim LLC	U Design	04/30/2019	App. No. 88/410,173
Guru Denim LLC	1888 Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,378
Guru Denim LLC	1888 Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,380
Guru Denim LLC	1888 Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,383
Guru Denim LLC	1888 Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,387
Guru Denim LLC	1888 Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,391
Guru Denim LLC	Retro TR Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,392
Guru Denim LLC	Retro TR Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,396
Guru Denim LLC	Retro TR Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,399
Guru Denim LLC	Retro TR Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,401

Guru Denim LLC	Retro TR Logo	08/05/2019	App. No. 88/567,405
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION 1888	09/13/2019	App. No. 88/616,444
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION 1888	09/13/2019	App. No. 88/616,450
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION 1888	09/13/2019	App. No. 88/616,456
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION 1888	09/13/2019	App. No. 88/616,462
Guru Denim LLC	TRUE RELIGION 1888	09/13/2019	App. No. 88/616,470

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/07/2022 REEL: 007862 FRAME: 0231